the measurement period as defined in current accounting standards. The accounting policies of the Curetis Business may materially vary from those of
OpGen. During preparation of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information, management has performed a preliminary analysis and
is not aware of any material differences, and accordingly, this unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information assumes no material
differences, in accounting policies. Management is conducting a final review of the Curetis Business accounting policies in order to determine if
differences in accounting policies require adjustment or reclassification of the Curetis Business’ results of operations or reclassification of assets or
liabilities to conform to OpGen’s accounting policies and classifications. As a result of this review, management may identify differences that, when
conformed, could have a material impact on these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

F-2

OpGen, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

March 31, 2020
(in thousands)

  OpGen  Curetis Business
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 11,469  $ 1,161  $ —   $ 12,630
Accounts receivable, net   166   483   —   649
Note receivable   4,809   —   (4,809)   G   —
Inventory, net   437   2,218   464   M   3,119
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   264   1,045   —   1,309
Total current assets   17,145   4,907   (4,345)   17,707
Property and equipment, net   103   3,667   —   3,770
Finance lease right-of-use assets, net   826   —   —   826
Operating lease right-of-use assets   886   1,091   —   1,977
Goodwill   601   —   3,146   F   3,747
Intangible assets, net   —   7,975   10,406   F   18,381
Other noncurrent assets   203   405   —   608
Total assets  $ 19,764  $ 18,045  $ 9,207   $ 47,016
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)
Current liabilities
Accounts payable  $ 1,054  $ 1,169  $ —   $ 2,223
Accrued compensation and benefits   988   —   —   988
Accrued and other current liabilities   1,048   2,456   670   A,B   4,174
Deferred revenue   10   —   —   10
Short-term notes payable   348   29,638   (27,873)   F,G,H,I   2,113
Short-term finance lease liabilities   517   —   —   517
Short-term operating lease liabilities   948   511   —   1,459
Total current liabilities   4,913   33,774   (27,203)   11,484
Notes payable   163   —   16,218   I   16,381
Long-term finance lease liabilities   213   —   —   213
Long-term operating lease liabilities   392   597   —   989
Other noncurrent liabilities   —   49   —   49
Total liabilities   5,681   34,420   (10,985)   29,116
Stockholders' equity
Common stock   125   6,141   (6,121)   C,D   145
Additional paid-in capital   192,410   178,061   (173,183)   C,D,E   197,288
Accumulated deficit   (178,474)   (200,534)   199,453   A,B,C,G   (179,555)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (income)   22   (43)   43   C   22
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   14,083   (16,375)   20,192   17,900
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity (deficit)  $ 19,764  $ 18,045  $ 9,207   $ 47,016

F-3

OpGen, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the three months ended March 31, 2020
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

   OpGen   Curetis Business
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue  $ 617  $ 1,014  $ —   $ 1,631
Operating expenses:

Cost of products sold   277   795   252   J   1,324
Cost of services   138   —   —   138
Research and development   1,218   1,401   —   2,619
General and administrative   1,701   972   (189)   K   2,484
Sales and marketing   282   844   —   1,126
Transaction costs   245   —   (245)   K   —
Impairment of intangible assets   751   —   —   751

Total operating expenses   4,612   4,012   (182)   8,442
Operating loss   (3,995)   (2,998)   182   (6,811)
Other (expense) income   87   765   (87)   L   765
Interest expense   (38)   (724)   87   L   (675)
Foreign currency transaction losses   (4)   —   —   (4)
Provision for income taxes   —   (3)   —   (3)
Net loss  $ (3,950)  $ (2,960)  $ 182   $ (6,728)
Net loss applicable to common stockholders  $ (3,950)  $ (2,960)  $ 182   $ (6,728)
Net loss per common share - basic and diluted  $ (0.53)   $ (0.71)
Weighted average shares outstanding - basic and diluted   7,393,232   2,028,208   D   9,421,440

F-4

OpGen, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2019
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

   OpGen   Curetis Business
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue  $ 3,499  $ 2,543  $ —   $ 6,042
Operating expenses:

Cost of products sold   912   5,502   1,009   J   7,423
Cost of services   720   —   —   720
Research and development   5,121   8,529   —   13,650
General and administrative   6,252   5,279   (1,991)   K   9,540
Sales and marketing   1,465   6,868   —   8,333
Transaction costs   779   —   (779)   K   —
Impairment of right-of-use asset   521   —   —   521
Impairment of financial assets   —   159   —   159

Total operating expenses   15,770   26,337   (1,761)   40,346
Operating loss   (12,271)   (23,794)   1,761   (34,304)
Other income   10   901   (21)   L   890
Interest expense   (188)   (2,613)   21   L   (2,780)
Foreign currency transaction losses   2   —   —   2
Provision for income taxes   —   (82)   —   (82)
Net loss  $ (12,447)  $ (25,588)  $ 1,761   $ (36,274)
Net loss applicable to common stockholders  $ (12,447)  $ (25,588)  $ 1,761   $ (36,274)
Net loss per common share - basic and diluted  $ (7.70)   $ (9.95)
Weighted average shares outstanding - basic and diluted   1,616,939   2,028,208   D   3,645,147

F-5

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Description of Transaction

On April 1, 2020 (the “Closing Date”), OpGen, Inc. (“OpGen” or the “Company”) completed its business combination transaction (the “Transaction”) with
Curetis N.V., a public company with limited liability under the laws of the Netherlands (the “Seller”), as contemplated by the Implementation Agreement,
dated as of September 4, 2019 (the “Implementation Agreement”), by and among the Company, the Seller, and Crystal GmbH, a private limited liability
company organized under the laws of the Federal Republic of Germany and wholly owned subsidiary of the Company (“Purchaser”). Pursuant to the